

No. 02 - 1060

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
ILLINOIS, PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT S. LIDSTER, RESPONDENT

—————

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Illinois**

—————

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

—————

DONALD JOHN RAMSELL  
*Attorney for the Respondent*  
Ramsell & Armamentos, LLC  
128 S. County Farm Road  
Suite F  
Wheaton, IL 60187  
(630)665-8780

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Applying basic constitutional principles to this case creates a presumption that this roadblock is unconstitutional.....	4
A. The stopping of a vehicle constitutes a seizure under the Fourth Amendment, and a suspicionless seizure is presumptively unconstitutional.....	5
II. The Framers would have considered the roadblock in this case to be a violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	6
III. The roadblock in this case is contrary to every roadblock and checkpoint opinion written by this court to date.....	9
IV. The roadblock herein fails to pass the <i>Brown</i> and <i>Edmond</i> balancing tests. The significant intrusions on the motorists liberties, coupled with the lack of specific restraints on police discretion, outweigh the gravity of the public’s concern in this matter.....	12
A. This roadblock fails the <i>Brown</i> test because crime detection is not a legitimate first-prong concern.....	12
B. The length of detention was several minutes or greater for each motorist and the degree of intrusion on the motorists was significant. All motorists were interrogated, and several were sent to secondary staging areas for further investigation.....	14
C. There was a complete lack of guidelines in place which would constrain police discretion.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Reasonable alternatives to the use of a roadblock existed which could have accomplished the same goals.....	17
V. Public policy, and the Fourth Amendment, should forbid the use of roadblocks except for national security and exigent circumstances. To that extent, <i>Sitz</i> should be overruled.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	12, 17
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	5
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	17
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 444 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	16
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1990).....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6, 12, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	10, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases-continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	17
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	6-7
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	8-9
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	6-7
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
30 Geo. II, ch. 22, Sec. 5, 13, 22 Statutes at Large 107-108, 111 (1757).....	7
27 Geo. II, ch. 16, Sec. 7, 21 Statutes at Large 188 (1754).....	7
720 ILCS 5/16A-10(2).....	19
720 ILCS 5/16F-3.....	19
720 ILCS 5/16C-2.....	19
625 ILCS 5/11-401 (a).....	13
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Pennsylvania Constitution Of 1776, art. X (Decl. Of Rights).....	8
Virginia Constitution Of 1776, art. X (Decl. Of Rights).....	7
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Illinois Dept. of Transportation, <i>Average Daily Traffic Count, Illinois Highway 64, Lombard, Illinois</i> (2002); <a href="http://www.dot.state.il.us">www.dot.state.il.us</a> ; <a href="http://gis.dot.state.il.us/output/ADTMainMap_ARCIMS191217807122.gif">http://gis.dot.state.il.us/output/ADTMainMap_ARCIMS191217807122.gif</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous-Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Morgan Cloud, <i>Searching Through History; Searching for History</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996).....	8
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> , p. 235 (6.3.1.6a) (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....	7, 8
Thomas Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	8
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review</i> , 77 B.U.L.Rev. 925 (1998).....	8
Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , 25 Mem.St.U.L.Rev. 483, 489 (1994).....	9
